+* 54
po gty CITY OF HENDERSON
®
"4 8 City Attorney’s Office
¢~05R9°
A Paze T Catt sice Josh M. Reid, City Attorney

P.O. Box 95050, MSC 144
Henderson, NV 89009-5050

{ro2) 267-1200

VIA E-MAIL & HAND DELIVERY
November 29, 2012

Vanessa Hice

Assistant Field Manager, Division of Lands
4701 N. Torrey Pines Drive

Las Vegas, NV 89130

Re:  Request to Refrain From Processing or Issuing Land Patent to Silver State
Land, LL.C

Dear Ms. Hice:

We are writing to request that the Bureau of Land Management (the “BLM”)
immediately refrain from issuing a land patent conveying to Silver State Land, LLC the
approximately 480 acres in the Las Vegas Valley (the “Property”) that was the subject of a
Notice of Realty Action published on April 4, 2012 (the “Notice”). There is currently a dispute
relating to the validity of the sale transaction as well as the attempted termination of the
Amended and Restated Master Project Agreement dated October 11, 2012, as amended by the
First Amendment to the Amended and Restated Master Project Agreement (the “Agreement™).
The City believes that the transaction may not be valid and appears to be tainted by fraudulent
representations by Christopher Milam, his agents, and his entities Silver State Land, LLC
(“SSL”) and Las Vegas National Sports Center, LLC (“LVNSC”) to the City (and in turn to the
BLM) in connection with the transaction.

As you are aware, pursuant to the SNPLMA, the City proposed the sale of the Property
by the BLM based upon the fact that the City and LVNSC had entered into certain agreements
for the development of the property into a national and international sports complex (the
“Project”) and that LVNSC and its affiliates would proceed with the development of the
Project. Moreover, in furtherance of the Agreement, the City requested the BLM select SSL as
the designated bidder for the Property in accordance with the provisions of FLPMA, 43 U.S.C.
§ 1713(f)(2) and 43 C.F.R. § 2711.3-2(a)(1)(i). The BLM designated SSL as the designated
bidder under its modified competitive bidding authority on the stated understanding that
“[SSL] agrees to develop the property for public recreation and commercial uses approved by
the City of Henderson.” 77 Fed. Reg. 20414,

City Attorney’s Office @ (702) 267-1200 # fax {702) 267-1201 ® www.cityofhenderson.com



Vanessa Hice

Assistant Field Manager, Division of Lands
November 29, 2012

Page 2

The City nominated the Property for sale by the BLM and recommended the selection
of SSL as the designated bidder based upon the Agreement and the repeated representations
and assurances made by Milam, LVNSC, and SSL that they fully intended to develop the
Property for the Project and their ongoing assurances that the project was economically viable.
The BLM necessarily relied upon the existence of the Agreement and the proposed
development of the Property for a sports complex as specified in the Master Plan Overlay and
applicable zoning documents when approving the modified competitive, sealed bid sale of the
Property. After the BLM followed the modified competitive bidding procedures prescribed in
the Notice, SSL became the successful bidder for the Property. Thus, the City and the BLM
were each led to believe that Milam’s entities would proceed with the development of the
Project in accordance with the Agreement,

The sale of the Property was expressly premised upon the existence of the Agreement
and Milam’s and his entities” commitment to develop the Project for public recreation and
commercial uses. We understand that yesterday, November 28, 2012, Milam caused SSL to
tender the balance of the purchase price for the Property into escrow in order to effectuate the
issuance of a land patent conveying the Property to SSL. However, at 5:25 pm yesterday
evening, the City received a written notice from Milam and his entities purporting to terminate
the Agreement with the City on the ground that the Project was not viable. A copy of
Milam’s letter is enclosed herewith. But Milam’s letter also states “[w]e are fully committed
to achieving development of the arena complex and accompanying development” and that
“[w]e will continue to spend significant time and resources to achieve this goal,” which clearly
demonstrates that the project is viable as previously represented by Milam and his entities.
Even today Milam continues to express a desire to proceed with the development of the
Project.

Moreover, prior to his attempted termination of the Agreement, Milam and his agents
have been actively promoting the Property to third parties for a prospective residential
development in direct contravention of the terms and conditions of the Agreement and the
premises upon which the BLM authorized the sale of the Property. See attached letter to
Milam from the City dated November 26, 2012 and Milam’s Marketing materials dated
October 8, 2012. Note on the Marketing Materials that Milam asserts that the “BLM Land
Purchase Completed — June 4, 2012” on page 3 and on page 7 that “if the Arena or stadium are
not developed additional mixed—use and residential will be developed.”

Further, the City is concerned that the potential competition for the BLM sale of this
land was stifled by Milam. Based on Milam’s agreements with the City, the NORA was
drafted very specifically and Milam’s firm was identified as the designated bidder. Further,
Milam provided the City with his requested Master Plan Overlay which further restricted the
use of the property. These restrictions limited the potential pool of interested bidders. Now,
after Milam bids on the property, he is seeking to change the rules and offer this same



Vanessa Hice

Assistant Field Manager, Division of Lands
November 29, 2012

Page 3

encumbered property to others with the potential for no arena to be built and for the tract to
used for residential purposes.

In light of these significant discrepancies, it is imperative that the BLM refrain from
processing and issuing a land patent pending a determination of whether an actual termination
of the Agreement has occurred and whether Milam and his entities intend to proceed with the
development of the Project upon which the sale was to be predicated.

The City respectfully requests that the BLM refuse to accept the funds deposited
by Milam’s entities into escrow and that the BLM refrain from further processing or
issuing a land patent conveying the Property to SSL. We further request that the BLM
immediately issue a letter to SSL and the City confirming that it will not proceed with
processing and the issuance of the land patents to SSL until such time as the foregoing
issues are resolved.

Following receipt of the BLM’s letter, we will continue to work closely with the BLM
to determine how to remedy the unfortunate position the City and the BLM find themselves in
as a result of the designated bidder’s recent attempted repudiation of the Agreement and the
public policies and benefits it is intended to promote.

We thank you in advance for your immediate attention to this matter.

Sincerely,

DST -

Josh M. Reid
City Attorney

{IMR
Encl.

cc: Amy Lueders, State Director
Luke Miller, Assistant Regional Solicitor
Jacob Snow, City Manager
Christine Guerci-Nyhus, Senior Assistant City Attorney
Gregory S. Gilbert
Christopher Milam
Christopher Stephens
John Marchiano



HAND DELIVERED
November 28, 2012

City of Henderson

240 Water Street

P.0. Box 95050

Henderson, NV 89009-5050
Attn: Jacob Snow, City Manager

Dear Mr. Snow:

As you know, over the past year, we have spent significant time and resources to make the Las
Vegas National Sports Center a reality. While we continue to pursue the project, it has become
clear to us that the realities of the overall project as contemplated in the Amended and Restated
Master Project Agreement, as amended by the First Amendment to the Amended and Restated
Master Project Agreement (the "MPA") is not viable. Because the overall project is not viable as
contemplated by the MPA, Las Vegas National Sports Center LLC ("LVNSC") hereby terminates
the MPA as authorized and in accordance with Section 3.2 of the MPA.

We are fully committed to achieving development of the arena complex and accompanying
development in a way that will greatly enhance the City and surrounding areas. We will continue
to spend significant time and resources to achieve this goal. We look forward to working with
the City to reshape the project into a development we will all be proud of.

Very truly yours,
RTS CENTER LLC

2

=
Christo‘ﬁﬁer Milam

Member

¢ City Attomey - Hand Delivered
Holland & Hart LLP - Via Facsimile



> [
-“ 4-

e LT CITY OF HENDERSON

——ife il =
‘s o City Attorney's Office

Ypeno®
A Pace To Call #ome Josh M. Reid, City Attorney
P.0. Box 95050, MSC 144
Henderson, NV 89009-5050
(702) 267-1200
VIA E-MAIL

November 26, 2012

Christopher F. Milam

Las Vegas National Sports Center
P.O. Box 29360

Las Vegas, NV 89126-9360

Re:  IDM Marketing Materials Regarding the Arena Property
Dear Mr. Milam:

On November 13" City Manager Jacob Snow and I attended several briefings with members
of the City Council and your representatives (John Marchiano, Chris Stephens and Lee Haney)
to discuss the progress of the Arena Project. In the meetings, your representatives assured the
members of the City Council that IDM was marketing your project only as an arena project
with associated commercial development, and was not marketing the land for residential or
other non-arena related purposes. Before the meetings, the City Manager and I had mentioned
to your representatives that several real estate developers had reached out to the City stating
that IDM was marketing the arena land to them for purposes other than an arena project.

On November 15", 1 received a message from a concerned residential real estate developer that
the arena land was being marketed for future residential development. To back up his
concerns, the developer sent me a copy of IDM marketing materials that he had obtained, A
copy of these marketing materials are attached to this letter. The developer was very
concerned about the language on page 7 that states:

Flexible Entitlements
The site is entitled for 2,500,000 square feet of mixed use development (including
multifamily residential) plus 2,500 hotel room keys which could likely be re-entitled for

high density single family residential units. If the arena or stadium are not developed
additional mixed-use and residential will be developed.

City Attorney's Office @ {702) 267-1200 o fax (702) 267-1201 * www.cilyofhenderson,com



Christopher F. Milam
November 26, 2012
Page 2

Significant Profit Potential

With the extremely low land basis and proximity fo installed infrastructure, it can
generate significant returns even if it is able to achieve just a fraction of what the
Inspirada builders are currently asking. Not only is the land an excellent parcel for
development, at an exceptional basis, but the situation with respect to the proximity,
availability and connectivity to roadway and utility infrastructure is unparalleled.

The content of this IDM marketing material is contrary to the statements made by your
representatives to Council members that IDM was not marketing the arena property for
purposes other than an arena. In addition, the marketing material is misleading in that it
outlines the approvals and agreements with the City, but fails to include the First Amendment
to the Amended and Restated Master Project Agreement that was entered into on April 17,
2012. As you know, the First Amendment to the Amended and Restated Master Project
Agreement contains significant provisions on the transfer of the arena property for purposes
other than to build an arena. The City is also concerned about the marketing of the arena
property for residential purposes as the City has been very clear from the beginning of this
process that it has no interest in rezoning the property for single-family residential uses.

The City requests that you provide an explanation for the aforementioned language found in
your marketing materials regarding the arena land. The City also requests that IDM
immediately ceases to market the arena land for residential development.

Ilook forward to your response. Please let me know if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

D D

Josh M. Reid
City Attorney

/IMR

Encl.



SIAVRIALVIN TVILNIAIINOD

Z10Z ‘8 49903200

s|qeeAy Allpeay aINONNSENU| PUB SPROY 8IS JO
epelidsu| 0} Juaselpy
pepnug Ajnd
s|seq 1500 Mo
NG Bu) wouy Ajasai(] paseyoing
UOSIBpUBH 1SaAA Ul [901ed snonbBhuon) 1sebiet

ININJOTIAZG ANV NOILISINODV ANV

VAVA3N ‘NOSY3ANIH
IN3INJOTIAIA ISN-A3IXIN AINNVId ¥ILSYIN
4OV 08¢



N T

#

epeasp (uosiapusH) sebap seq
uinog paig sebsp seq 000

dVINl NOLLYD07 NVLIT0dOod13an



"paie|dwio] aseydund pue Wi — Z10Z ‘v ounp
"HOD pue W18 10} 8jL BPBABN JB MOI0ST Usd( - ZL0Z ‘v) KB
‘NUNQS) A0 UOSIBpUSH 3yt AQ paacidde aq o) uswaaify 1290014 JRISEW BY) O} JUBLIPUSWY 1814 — Z1OZ ‘21 ludy

"7 PUET SIS JBA|IS O} SAUIE g Ajpjewxcidde Jo ajes payipow
€10} (WHON) uoioy Aljjeay Jo adjoN ay) 13isibay |erepay syl ul paysignd uawabeuey pue Jo neasng ‘Jousy| Jo Juswpedaq ay) ‘Jsanbal s,uosiapuaH 40 419 8y) o} Juensing

ZLOZ ‘v dy
‘(0£0-9N Wwal) epuaby) 9oz "ON |Ig seacidde AlSnowjueun pue saonponul (1PUN07 Al

{£00-2 Wy epuaby) uonepuawiodal ssed-op B ypm
IUNo) A0 3Y) 01 dIN-HIN 0} SIS DSNAT 2108 R au) ASSE|29) 0) 987 SoueUIPIC Buipuswe 9$9zZ 'ON (|ig J&J) 0] SeaIBe ASNOWILEUN PUB SSONPOJII S8IILIWOD ISUNoD AND

LLOZ ‘7 18quIBAON

(Z60-aN way) epuaby) JN-HIN 01 IS DSNAT 2108 S8 Uy Alsseioal o) 'deyy Buiuoz ay) ‘gagz @sueup) Buipuswe g+-gz "oN IIIg seacidde Ashowjugun |2uUneD A1

‘(6E0-aN Wiy epusby) uosispusH Jsom Ul x3)dwod Juswuleuajua suods euale
PUB WNIpES Je-ayl-10-ajels e sjessdo pue ‘janssuod ‘ubisap ‘dojaasp 0] DSNAT Ulim Juswaalby 10elold J9ISey pele1say pue papuawy ay) saacidde Aisnowiueun 1ounos Ansy

(2£0-Hd wsy epusby) ueld Aemybi pue $3931)g JaISEY 9] puawe 0} $Q0F ‘ON Ucnjosay sanrordde Aisnouwueun pue Bupeay 1gnd e spjoy rounod A0
(LE0-Hd wa) epuaby) jeRiswwo) o) uejd AD)od 8sn pue ay) puswe 0) £00F "ON uoNNosay saaordde Aisnowiueun pue Bupeay aignd e sploy [IBUNO) AN

"(0£0-Hd wey epusby) a)s 8y} uo uejd AemybiH pue sjaaug JSISEW SUY) pUSLIE PUB dW-HIN 0}
E8JE BU) 8u0zal ‘|eIIawwo) o) eloid DSNAT 9198 S aY) J0) ueld ADj04 9SM PUET BU) PuswWE 0} a3uBUIpIo ue saatdde Asnounueun pue Buweay aggnd e spjoy punod A

LLOZ ‘8L 19QON0

(952005-L1-HSW
‘a1 way epuaby) 108loud JSNAT 2198 Got SU) SjEPOLIWICIDE O) uBld shemubiy pue sjaans Jaise ayl Buipuswe saacidde Aisnowueun uoissiwwon Bulbueld

{162506-11-vDZ
‘gl wsl| epuaby) Aepan( ueld Jalsel unm asn paxiy (euciBay 'JdIN-HIN 01 198loid DSNAT 9198 g ay) Joj aBuBYD su0Z e saacidde Asnowueun uoissiwwoen Buiuue)y

"(252005-11-¥dD "9} wa)) epuaby) |emiswwo),
0} 108(013 HSNAT 2498 58P Y} J0; ueld Adljod 8sn PueT s,uosiapus BuiBueys Juawpuawe ueld sasusyIdWod B saacidde Asnouwnueun uossiwwos Buuuely

LIOZ '¢) JegOIn0

(#90-gN waj)| epuaby) uosiapuaH 1Som Ul Xadwod JuSWUIENLIUS pue suods
€ Jo Juswdojeasp 8y} 10} pue| Jo saide Gt Apleuwnxoidde yo aseyoind auyy Joj {(N18) Juswobeueyy pue Jo neaing ay o} UoREUIWOU JSNAT SaAcidde Alsnownueun (punad) A1

{£90-gN we)| epuaby) josloid ay) jo poddns u spuoq anuaaas Agnd Jo saues
991y} anss! pue uosiapusH jsem ul elosd asn-paxiw abie) B sjesado pue 1onsuod ‘ubisap ‘dojaasp o) (Y4 Iuswsaiby 10al0id Jeise seacidde Ajsnowiueun puno? Al

LLOZ ‘9 Jsquandes

epeasN (uosispusy) sebep, seq
uyinog paig sefiap, se 0001

SANOLSITIN LNIWITLIINT



MBINTY [BJUBLILOIAUT ysaj-enal
Buynsue eanes pood mojebig Bupnsuos aoues pooy
saydessy 111 sowdess) g abeubig Guipuly Aepy

{wpag) Jauued pun uueulsbiag yaeyos
uonerossy (eulds payun

1aaubug [eamonng ubissqg upg Jousixg
Buiinsuad Agisseaoy

unyd dig Buginsuo) Ajases 3y spo)

dnoig vms aImpalyy adesspuen

AHIA swalsAg JUoN99|3

sN|d ousDg ufisaqg [eoujesy)

ZUNY 34981 ISM Bunyb spodg ¢ Aleads
sjueynsuos Bupued Joyem Guuaswbugz p ubisag Bunjed

ZUNY 2 YOI JSM

Buusswbul [eqolo suppy
dnous) lemiooy

NS 09E

LY

uonloNISUOD Ueaq rw
BunNsuoy ouBIYIIEW PUE HYH
Buginsuos uAaqoy

Jaupaen g Asio4

HI2IYDS Jaqued NBAH uIB)sumolg
ueumid Meys donuian Angsid
Aeiyer sadid pue 94dq

wai

p102ay 40 18aubu3 d4-43W

pI099Y Jo Jasubug [BIMINAS B IAID
ubisaq Jousy)

{sanuap spods) pioday Jo jpaymy

(1219 7 Buluueld 1BISER) PI039Y JO 19aNYaryY
J0)IBNUOY) |BIBUAG)

s1ajje |eamod |ea0

Sislie pajeey W1g

(s1snew pajejay shodg) reban

{s1epew asn pue (eaon) eba

(s1ane sagunaag B sioequo)) [eban
spucg anuaaay |ediunpy JOSIADY |RIDURU 4
s3les g BuiseaT Juawdojanag

wea}

'sJead gz J0j ease uejjodonsiy seBap se ay) u) yed|ieq PUB WNIPEIS ‘eusie ue 10} AodouswLs BAN0aYS LY
'spucq anuaae. oignd Jo asn auy yBnoly) sjge|ieae apew aq ||im SsnUBA jediound Jnoy ay) Jo yes Ul pannbal [epdes ay) o uopod renueisqng
SPUCH JAnd Y1305 onusp

"aimonnsesur seb pue |eonjo9|@ ‘19lem ULOIS JS)em S)sem ISiem pajjeisul JUedyIubis 0) Juaoelpe Alsleipewwg
‘uesiapuaH AlD 2yl Ag pejueul abeyoed Juswepjjue aaisuayaidwon)
uswabeuepy pue jo neasng ay) yBnoay) Juswuanob [B1ape 4 du) WOy BjeS 10allp B u) 19e) abie| B 10) 150D puE| MO

SIMDISELU] pUe SJUSWEMUT pue

‘pAog weg soejdal 0) WNIpE)S & pue y2eW ¢ Sewoy | adejdal o} euale ue Buuuibeg senuaa spods |euoissajosd iNoy JO JuaWdo@aap 10) PAPUBIUI SAISE-09] WIS
"SBSN SB0YJ0 U [BUDPISY) PBIEIDOSSE PUE |IBW [BuaiBa) Pasoiaus JOYSUE $-£ JO Juawdo|SASp 10) PAPUIII SRIOB-0G] [BAUDD
“SlUR Apwes-nw pue 2|Bus [equsmsas Aysuap-yBil Jo Juatdolaaap 10} papusiu ependsu) Bunge saoe-gg), usyseq

FUSIADEABT USRI ToIER
saNqUPY

14N '8N "STIN wEN 4
(pawred Ajuasaid st Buiweb ou) sauadosd |910y ajdyNLY JO SUO U sAay 005'Z posay
S9SN JB(ILIS pUB S0WC ‘(BlUaPISS) ‘eja) ‘'sabuno] ‘sieq ‘sjuelne)sas Buipniou) 1S 000'006'2  9SN paxIy

- 3)is 8y} uo sesn BuImoyo} 3] J0 awdojBaap 8] JO) SMO|[E PUE SUONENOGBU BAISUSIUI JO SIESA OM) Jeye 1107 100 g1 uo pancidde sem 10ofold ay) ‘sajebuy
$07 Yim sebisp, se7 Sj92UL00 YoIuM G| -S)e1SI9U| O} JUSJEIpE UONERIO) HIqISIA AluBIy B w siis 1| “Podiy UeLERIW 1B S|euIlls) woJy sainui ) pue (ding) Jopiuog posay sebap seq ay)
woyy seInuIw G ARjewxosdde 1 a)s 8y 1 "BPeASN ‘U0SISPUSH JO AlD By} Jo SapepuNog pajelodiooul Sy LIYNM LINOS PAIG SeBaA se 000F| I& pa)eso] S2I0E 0gp JO SISISUOD 8)IS 8y

Swnipels

uopduasag

epenaN (uosiapuay) sefiep se
yinog pag sebep seq 00ov)

MIAIAYSAC LNIWITLILNT



‘epesdsu] Joao abejueape Bunayew
502 eoyubis Asa e aaey pinom 192014 3y 05 ‘000°06$ Jon0 Jo axe Jad Juswssesse adeld-ul ue sey Apuaund ependsu| "000'0cs Alrewxcidde aq pinom ame Jad Judwssasse
@y "spee20sd UCHINISUOD U1 UDH|WU G°LL$ 13U PINOM LoIyMm SPUC] Ul Uoi(iW &'} § Jo aouenss) syl poddns pinoo joseloid ay) ‘(abues ay) Jo WoRoq) 000'0G 1S 10 SNJBA SU0E PADIAISS B UD
paseq (aaeAasU0D) ofel abeianod Usi QIT-ol-9nea X s e Bununssy ‘spuaq [ Jo sauenss) ay) ybnouy) Joy pied Ajny 1o Ajjenied aq ued YSIym NJONISERUN S)iS-U0 PUE a)is-Io Auy

spuoq di

‘Aoeded jo Ausid sa19y 1 ~s1epinosd A ay) Aq eis 8yl 0) pausAaP 3 |IKA

Ao09(3 3 sen

WaLY) YHIM PRIRISOSSE

85114500 pUE] OU Si 318y} ARUBNDBSUOD pUe SIS-yO S18 SWSEQ By1 (Aaajoadsas ‘UoKwW 00gS pue uokiu 006 Alelewrxcidde) S1ebpng WAIPe)S J0 euase ay] JO IXejI0d Byl Ul [euejBw
JOU ST yoiym Lo G'CF 1B LISEq Yore JO JS00 Ju) $SOIeWNSe Supfly 'spay Bupied eceuns afiie) say uanb Aoanp sjabpng juswdoieasp wnipejs Jo/pue eusle ayl Ag pred s)soo oy}
YUM DSOMLISUOD QB WINIDRJS J0/pue BUBIR 8y] LUl BY) J8 '8JIS-HO YjOg 'Spaau S joafold By} 8oines 0} B)IS Ay} JO JSESYLIOU PUE JSeMUINCS Spuod UoRuSiap jeuciBal a1eaud im Ao eyt

"PaliBISUIYOS/pIRY 05 PLE ZS JO 1B10) B 1SOD |1 pRlewiS Sey Subjly Yyoium ‘'ypou Buuun (alis-uo) spis
Isea ay) Guoje pue ‘(abease a|qedoyeasp Buonpa: Jou Agauay) ‘pue| g WO SNS-JO 9 O} pamolie} sNs 2U) JO SpIs INos ay) Buoje wWiaqiauueys e spinoud 0) pasnbay s) 1oelold @yl

abeujesg

‘pa|lelsuyos
/PIEY 0D0"0LES 1SOD (M PEIRUINSS SEY SUBIY YStum ‘painbay s} adid 2| 40 135} |BaUI 00L'G AIUO ‘aI0l810Y L "Aemiied 950y IS JB UfEW Jamas Bugsixe ue o Buidde) 3q (1M 19810.d 2u)

Jamag

“PAIEISUOS/PIRY 000'069% 150D |IM palewnsa
SBY SURy Yoiym ‘pannbal si adid sejem ,0Z JO 198} [eawl 055'g Ao ‘aiojaiay) epeldsul 10y punosl sy w ind sem ydym aanonselul Bunsixe ojul Buidde) ag s 108foid By)

Jajem

SUBQING JSO3 SIMONISEHtr
Slis-4jo pue U0 umo ey Aed im SjuBLIdOIBASD 85Oy el JeuciSal ay] JO WINIPBIS JO/DUB BUDIE BYI 10 JUSLITOIOASD Byl YiiM LUONEIJ0SSE W AjLO Inq pautnbal ag M SDBOI [BUOHIPDY

'$49p|INg BPELASU| BU AQ JUBWIASINGLUIBI Of PAjIUS B1e SM ‘SOUBAPE LI BPEUSL| BIA JO UONDAS B S3131dWwod 1990.d N0 §| ‘ueo|s 0] Aem 8L (e Bpendsu| eIA JO Lonajdwos
8y} Yum PBIBIOOSSE S1S03 |BIoUBLY  BY) 10} B|qiSuCdsas ale s1ap|ing epelldsul 23Ul "0S)'006$ 1509 (M POIBLUNSE SBY SUPRY YDIUM JSES BU) tUOY SIS S1) 0} }08UUCD 0] ISPIO U] LCISUS)XD
40 .0§5'2 Auo saunbas epexdsu) BIA (055°289° 1§ 1500 (M PIIELISS SEY SURY YDIyM UOSIET J& YHOU SU) LUOK 1S S1} O} [99UU0S 0} JPID Ul UDISUBIX3 O 0SE'S Ao sannbas aidse)e

speoy

epeasN (uosiapusy) sebap se
uinog pag sefisp se ooov L

SILVAILSE LSOO ANV
SNOILdIEOS3A FUNLINYLSVHANI 3LIS440



*

 ISITUD

i

§ e,

HOSEY UORMS

.uSaE_EE.-aJ
- “ L 5 -

are

SR OHWONcIoLD

{INTT MDA AN 40 L4

Py

epeaan (uosiapueH) sebBap sen
winog pag sebap se1 ooovl

dVIN FHALONYLSVHINI ALISII0



zioz suend st Il
140Z souend 15y |

IM ssuegd Ajeay B WIWd0RAI] LS SIIUN0S

15aMyINoS

I

069'691%
@

1SaMyLION

L

6BE'ZLLS

"pAig menag

ane Jad 3dyid besany

sao1ad puej A3jjep

‘pe|sjjesedun si ainjangseyul
Anmn pue Aempeos o} Ayanosuuco pue Aqe(eae ‘Ajwixoid ayy o) padsal
UM uolien)is ayg) 1ng ‘siseq |euoidaoxa ue Je ‘Juswdojaasp 1o} |sosed juajaoxa
ue pue| ayl s Auo JoN ‘Bupse Apusuno ase sieping ependsu| ayy Jeym
10 uonoey & 1sn[ aAsIyoR O} S|ge S| ) i UaAS suinjal Jueayubis sjelsusb ueo
W ‘sunjoruisenu pajeisur o} Awixosd pue SISEQ pue|) mo| AjLaNXa auy YIAA

lenuelod 13044 Jueayiubig

SHPSELS SI Yoym sped Jadns
810 +0¢ 10 (9P Q17 I 2198/000'06% Snid) 898/000°'005$ Bunise are siapjing
epedidsu| ay) ‘(payoene sdwod) Jooy asenbs Jad Qg pe-1CZE USBMIRQ JajUaD)
umo) ependsu| ul (sAep 081 1Se) aY) L) sejes paso|d) Buipes) Ajjuauno si pue

s3jeg pue ajqeltedwion

padojeasp
8q M |eQuUSPISS) pue esn-paxiu [euohippe padojaAsp JOU Bl wWNIpe)s
10 BUBIE 3y J| sIUn (epuapisa) Awe) o\buis Aisusp ybly Joy pepiua-al aq
A1l pInod yolym sy wood |gjoy 0og'z snid ([eruspisas Anueinw Butpnisur)
jusiudojgasp esn paxiw jo 139} aienbs QOO'00S'Z 104 pajue $I eyus ay)

SjusLILPIU3 JqIxal 4

‘AlSIBIPSWIWI UOEINASUOD [EDIUSA JO/PUE

Jswdojeasp 10] VEIS 8Y) UqIyosd pINoM JBY) SiEIeq OU AIe BIay | e)is 8y} 0}
Anoanp Buipea) sjuawseses agnd Bungsixa ul pa)eDo] S| aunjonljselut Sy} 4O (e
pue ‘pecs abie| e §1 yolum 'epelidsu| elA WOoJY B|qISSB0IE APuaLIng sI 9IS By

8INIOINNSRIU| JqejeAy

epeas|N (uosiapusH) sebap se

yines paig sebap, se
SANTVA ANV

000¥1



00LS'SEL'TOL

VAvYIdSNi | NOILdINDS3Ia AL¥IdOUd

VOVAIN SVOIA SV

VAVHldSNI TVS HOd4d ANV

epeasp (uosiapual) sebap se
yinog paig sebap se7 0001

FTVS HOd4 ANV 21aVHYdINOD LNIHHND



LLOZ - 0LO7 & (euajew pojybuidal

B 5 o Bl D po o o I S0 TEb DR 0 ML DR o A
WA Y AN DA | DUE THOE ICRMNOGOS O O Ao R ) SO0 B O T Pt R S A Doy P pel ) T B Ol DA BT EROUNOH (Lt DRt O e L DTEIO0 LOUER LGN

VAL i D e G [ B e 0 AL R TR DA ERT0D W0 EH ST WD PR O DT

EFOuT LACE “SOAD o o |8l O S ST Ly AR B A ) CIUNG AL SRR R RSO I SO D 0 RHEO00 TR O R0 D ST oA DAPLE LRNDOY oS O 0N Ly B el
el LD SR SONERDY O DR el pOSOD Dol BELNOC DROTEE i o SRR B0 SRS LA TEUOUOSHE D sl Butiolies OusEaIDS CHOWID CROYRS LILRLNG0E SRR WD DA ULy ]

woo dips Mmm
:je aseqejeq dwo) pueT ajqeyarieas

dNoIg JUBWISSAL| d)eALig 1en rakng
D11 epeAaN Jejueq 18ANg

jueg ne) 13)|as

2u) ‘IAN 3dS 21983 1191435

530y ¥'1¢ :PALN

IE€°CS 145 134 321d

£9¥'001S 1310Y 134 20H14

000'0S1°2S 13014 SB[eg

Z10Z/07/L :aleq des

ANUNLULLOY PaUe|y 1350 pauue|d Ja1sein

d :Buluoz

S00-TTL-€Z- 161 ‘NdV
15E9Y3N0s Bylewqng

1BUCN eip g epeandsu] eip HILTI-RTeR

uonewtojuj Apadold

TOv# mV_o_@,us_g_o“,u_ |

epeaap (Uosiapuay) sefiap, sen
uinog pajg sebep, se 000FL

$3TVS ANV 318VHVdNOD LNIDIY



LLOZ - OLOZ 6 [oudiew pojubuidan

DR OOUR0d BULIMLHBE )0 S50 #1905 SU8 J0] SILIGS DSR2 FIW DS B Ag
9511 70} ANTAIS DEDUST B DUD T50Q DUMIRNO0 T 10 DROWOR! | 105 Wui ASONDO0 B 02 1D FUOSEIISAN X0 FRRUCION, OU SISOV IAIUSOGUINN ~INCOPI! 863 08 DIV FIRINDT 00 DRUDIO T LHLEA DHNTIAKK) LOSTRLUORA

“SUSLITBAU 2343 BLeieouns $3NT DRI PLD AN BT O) 1D HOSADE ORRDW BUD BUTaratt TNIN0T RSO N0 280 HEU0G
OINDUS LBOOR: "SIMDO ¥DL X JUMLABALR TO0W I DY) "LBULS AJDSA P ANRUCGORASE IHIQUNS K0 SUCDOILALAUGD JLNDIONT X0 Joud ALTE IO "IIBUSTIO0 T JO HBI00 B SNLTI0D (0L DINGUS LANNAA *Butmsa 01 s0ud LeE DO
LANCKIOUL WD XL IDA0UED ©F DO A 193500 PUD RU000R! URODAE “SOLDUD Of 108N M0 U VAL JANCVOCS DUD SLUAR BB MO SPONDU IRANUNOOD BFKE U0 DMEEEU0D AOUKEAIL St

wod dips MMM
:je aseqejeq dwoo pue djqetyoiess

dnoig Ju3UNSaAL) alealid 1187 13ANg
271 ‘epenay tejue(] :19Ang

Jueg 3@y 43185

yueg jeuonen At WEITEIN

SV PTCT -9ZI5

0EbS 45 Jad 32d

£6E'48TS 1319y 13g 3dlid

000'SLE°TS 123d s3jes

210Z/s/L i31eq) ajes
Alununwo?) pauueld 135N paluR|d 13915ew
Id :Buiuoyz

800-1Tv tT-16T INdV
1Se3INog @NiewIqng

epeldsu) eip ‘ugned’e]

uoijewuojui Apradoud

DT 'BOINIEYS ALTVIN B 1HANSDIEARG

L1d3dNNS

epeaaN (uosiepusy) sebap se
yinog paig sebep se oDorL

$3ATVS ANV ITHVHVAWOD LNID3Y



xm_._.ZmUm._.mOn_w._<ZO_._.<Zm<0m>m<.~ 1
SINIWNOITY AVOY B ALITILN Dl &8 =F

e 0% e TN A *

TINNYHD IDVHIVHA MIN —

ID1AYIS ONNOUDUIANN ADHINIAN ——

ANINIdId HIMIS DHILSIXT =
HIMIS ILIS-SI0 MIN —

oo Lasarm) -
{8} 40 WOW DODE (€1

INIT3dId HOD SNILSINT ——

HILYA 3UIS-240 MIN memae

wonsas3y woz onusixa [
==

SUNOHOS

JLIS YILH2D SAHOCS TYNOILYN S¥O3A SV
SAYOH $5300¥ LIS QI50dOdd

o MEILYLSENS NHITN |- %
o | oumann [

Ax =il

epeasN (uosispuaH) seffiep sey
uinog pag seba se 000yl

$37VS ANVT d3S01D LN3O3N



